MEMORANDUM

Prepared for: Oregon State Senate
Regarding: Review of Executive Appointments
Date: September 21, 2022

<%

LPRO: LEGISLATIVE PoLIicY AND RESEARCH OFFICE

HoME CARE COMMISSION

The Governor has appointed the following individuals to the Home Care Commission, subject
to Senate confirmation::

New Appointment Term
George Adams of Medford 09-28-2022 — 09-27-2025
Mary Mayer of Portland 09-28-2022 — 09-27-2025
Reappointment Term
Mark King of Portland 09-19-2020 — 09-18-2023

Statutory Authority
ORS 410.602 (2021).

Statement of Economic Interest:
Not required.

Compositions
The commission consists of nine members:

e five current or former consumers of home care services for the elderly or persons with
disabilities (GUEDON, JOHNSON, KING, MAYFIELD, VOLPE and WENTZELL);
one representative of the Governor's Commission on Senior Services (MCEWEN);
one representative of the Department of Human Services (JOHNSON);
one representative of the Oregon Disabilities Commission; and
one representative of the Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging and
Disabilities (MOORE).

Terms are three years, limited to three consecutive terms. The Governor annually selects the
chair and the Department of Human Services appoints one of its employees as the
commission’s executive director, subject to the commission’s approval.

Duties*

The commission’s duties, in collaboration with the Department of Human Services, include:
e ensuring the quality of home care services;
e establishing qualifications for home care workers and personal support workers;

1 Or. Const. art. lIl, 84; ORS 171.562 and 171.565 (2021).

2 ORS 244.050 (2021).

3 ORS 410.602 (2021); see also ORS 182.100 (2021) for affirmative action policy and ORS 236.115 (2021) for diversity criteria.
4 ORS 410.595 to 410.625 (2021); Oregon Department of Human Services website, <https://www.oregon.gov/dhs/SENIORS-
DISABILITIES/HCC/Pages/About-HCC.aspx> (last visited September 4, 2002).



https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors410.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/Pages/OrConst.aspx
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors171.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors171.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors244.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors410.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors182.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors236.html
https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/bills_laws/ors/ors410.html
https://www.oregon.gov/dhs/SENIORS-DISABILITIES/HCC/Pages/About-HCC.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/dhs/SENIORS-DISABILITIES/HCC/Pages/About-HCC.aspx

maintaining a statewide registry of qualified workers;

providing training opportunities for workers and the consumers who employ them;
serving as the "employer of record" for purposes of collective bargaining for homecare
and personal support workers who receive payments from public funds;

providing routine, emergency and respite home care worker referrals;

entering into agreements with public and private organizations and individuals to obtain
or develop training materials and curriculum or other services; and

working cooperatively with area agencies and other state and local entities.
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Executive Appointments Board Roster

Home Care Commission

Agency: Human Services - Aging & People with Disabilities

Authorization: ORS 410.595 - 410.625
Members:  Min: 9 Max: 9

Term Length: 3 years Limit: 3
Senate confirmation required? Yes

Policy Area: Human Services

Board Contact:

Cheryl Miller

Oregon Home Care Commission
676 Church Street NE

Salem, OR 97301
503-378-2733

Cheryl. M.MILLER@state.or.us

Current Appointments:
Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)

George Adams

Term(s): 09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025

Paul E Johnson

Term(s): 05-15-2019 - 05-31-2020
Mark V King
Term(s): 09-19-2020 - 09-18-2023

09-23-2019 - 09-18-2020
05-01-2013 - 04-30-2016
05-01-2010 - 04-30-2013
03-01-2010 - 04-30-2010

Mark V King

Term(s): 09-19-2020 - 09-18-2023
09-23-2019 - 09-18-2020
05-01-2013 - 04-30-2016
05-01-2010 - 04-30-2013
03-01-2010 - 04-30-2010

Mary J Mayer

Term(s): 09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025

Ruth A McEwen

Consumer Employer Representative

Term(s): 05-22-2018 - 05-21-2021

05-22-2015 - 05-21-2018

Randi A Moore

Term(s): 11-20-2018 - 11-19-2021
09-28-2018 - 11-19-2018

Printed Date: 8/22/2022

Position Number: 4

Position Number: 3

Position Number: 2

Position Number: 2

Position Number: 1

Position Number: 9

Position Number: 6

Page 1 of 2



Executive Appointments Board Roster

Home Care Commission

Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)

Policy Area: Human Services

Marsha C Wentzell

Term(s):

04-01-2018 - 03-31-2021
04-01-2015 - 03-31-2019
11-20-2015 - 03-31-2018

Vacant Appointments:

Member
Michael R Volpe
Consumer
Joseph C Lowe, Jr
Home Care Services Consumer
Joseph C Lowe, Jr
Home Care Services Consumer
Joseph C Lowe, Jr
Home Care Services Consumer
Sharon D Ely
Home Care Services Consumer
Sharon D Ely
Home Care Services Consumer
Sharon D Ely
Home Care Services Consumer

Member

Kylie B Milne

Kylie B Milne

Home Care Services Consumer
Dayle F Niemie

Home Care Services Consumer
Dayle F Niemie

Home Care Services Consumer
Dayle F Niemie

Home Care Services Consumer

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor
Governor

Governor

Governor

Governor

Position Number: 5

Appointed B

Appointed B

Term Begin
05/15/2019

07/01/2013

07/01/2010

03/01/2010

07/01/2007

07/01/2004

07/01/2001

Term Begin
06/01/2017
09/19/2014
07/01/2007
07/01/2004

07/01/2001

Term End
05/14/2022

06/30/2016

06/30/2013

06/30/2010

06/30/2010

06/30/2007

06/30/2004

Term End
05/31/2020
05/31/2017
06/30/2010
06/30/2007

06/30/2004

Printed Date: 8/22/2022
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