

# **Memorandum**

Prepared for: Oregon State Senate Regarding: Review of Executive Appointments Date: September 21, 2022

LPRO: LEGISLATIVE POLICY AND RESEARCH OFFICE

## HOME CARE COMMISSION

The Governor has appointed the following individuals to the Home Care Commission, subject to Senate confirmation:<sup>1</sup>

### **New Appointment**

George Adams of Medford Mary Mayer of Portland

## Reappointment

Mark King of Portland

#### **Statutory Authority**

ORS 410.602 (2021).

### Statement of Economic Interest<sup>2</sup>

Not required.

## **Composition**<sup>3</sup>

The commission consists of nine members:

- five current or former consumers of home care services for the elderly or persons with disabilities (GUEDON, JOHNSON, KING, MAYFIELD, VOLPE and WENTZELL);
- one representative of the Governor's Commission on Senior Services (MCEWEN);
- one representative of the Department of Human Services (JOHNSON);
- one representative of the Oregon Disabilities Commission; and
- one representative of the Oregon Association of Area Agencies on Aging and Disabilities (MOORE).

Terms are three years, limited to three consecutive terms. The Governor annually selects the chair and the Department of Human Services appoints one of its employees as the commission's executive director, subject to the commission's approval.

### **Duties**<sup>4</sup>

The commission's duties, in collaboration with the Department of Human Services, include:

- ensuring the quality of home care services;
- establishing qualifications for home care workers and personal support workers;

Term

09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025 09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025

**Term** 09-19-2020 – 09-18-2023

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Or. Const. art. III, §4; ORS 171.562 and 171.565 (2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ORS 244.050 (2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> ORS 410.602 (2021); see also ORS 182.100 (2021) for affirmative action policy and ORS 236.115 (2021) for diversity criteria. <sup>4</sup> ORS 410.595 to 410.625 (2021); Oregon Department of Human Services website, <<u>https://www.oregon.gov/dhs/SENIORS-</u>

<sup>&</sup>lt;u>DISABILITIES/HCC/Pages/About-HCC.aspx</u>> (last visited September 4, 2002).

- maintaining a statewide registry of qualified workers;
- providing training opportunities for workers and the consumers who employ them;
- serving as the "employer of record" for purposes of collective bargaining for homecare and personal support workers who receive payments from public funds;
- providing routine, emergency and respite home care worker referrals;
- entering into agreements with public and private organizations and individuals to obtain or develop training materials and curriculum or other services; and
- working cooperatively with area agencies and other state and local entities.

#### **Home Care Commission**

Agency: Human Services - Aging & People with Disabilities Authorization: ORS 410.595 - 410.625 Members: Min: 9 Max: 9 Term Length: 3 years Limit: 3 Senate confirmation required? Yes

#### Policy Area: Human Services

#### **Board Contact:**

Cheryl Miller Oregon Home Care Commission 676 Church Street NE Salem, OR 97301 503-378-2733

Cheryl.M.MILLER@state.or.us

#### **Current Appointments:**

Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)							
George Ada	ams						
Term(s):	09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025	Position Number: 4					
Paul E Johr	nson						
Term(s):	05-15-2019 - 05-31-2020	Position Number: 3					
Mark V King	9						
Term(s):	09-19-2020 - 09-18-2023 09-23-2019 - 09-18-2020 05-01-2013 - 04-30-2016 05-01-2010 - 04-30-2013 03-01-2010 - 04-30-2010	Position Number: 2					
Mark V King	9	Position Number: 2					
Term(s):	09-19-2020 - 09-18-2023 09-23-2019 - 09-18-2020 05-01-2013 - 04-30-2016 05-01-2010 - 04-30-2013 03-01-2010 - 04-30-2010	Position Number. 2					
Mary J May	er	<b>-</b>					
Term(s):	09-28-2022 - 09-27-2025	Position Number: 1					
Ruth A McE Consumer I Term(s):	Ewen Employer Representative 05-22-2018 - 05-21-2021 05-22-2015 - 05-21-2018	Position Number: 9					
Randi A Moore		Position Number: 6					
Term(s):	11-20-2018 - 11-19-2021 09-28-2018 - 11-19-2018	Position Number: 6					

#### **Home Care Commission**

Member Name and Address (Alphabetical)

Policy Area: Human Services

Position Number: 5

Marsha	С	Wentzell	

Term(s): 04-01-2018 - 03-31-2021 04-01-2015 - 03-31-2019 11-20-2015 - 03-31-2018

#### Vacant Appointments:

Pos	Member	Appointed By	Term Begin	Term End
7	Michael R Volpe Consumer	Governor	05/15/2019	05/14/2022
7	Joseph C Lowe, Jr Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2013	06/30/2016
7	Joseph C Lowe, Jr Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2010	06/30/2013
7	Joseph C Lowe, Jr Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	03/01/2010	06/30/2010
7	Sharon D Ely Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2007	06/30/2010
7	Sharon D Ely Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2004	06/30/2007
7	Sharon D Ely Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2001	06/30/2004
Pos	Member	Appointed By	Term Begin	Term End
8	Kylie B Milne	Governor	06/01/2017	05/31/2020
8	Kylie B Milne Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	09/19/2014	05/31/2017
8	Dayle F Niemie Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2007	06/30/2010
8	Dayle F Niemie Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2004	06/30/2007
8	Dayle F Niemie Home Care Services Consumer	Governor	07/01/2001	06/30/2004